

Matthew Borden, Admitted *pro hac vice*
borden@braunhagey.com

J. Noah Hagey, Admitted *pro hac vice*
hagey@braunhagey.com

Athul K. Acharya, OSB No. 152436
acharya@braunhagey.com

Gunnar K. Martz, Admitted *pro hac vice*
martz@braunhagey.com

BRAUNHAGEY & BORDEN LLP
351 California Street, Tenth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 599-0210

Kelly K. Simon, OSB No. 154213

ksimon@aclu-or.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF OREGON

P.O. Box 40585

Portland, OR 97240

Telephone: (503) 227-6928

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

INDEX NEWSPAPERS LLC, a Washington limited-liability company, dba **PORTLAND MERCURY**; **DOUG BROWN**; **BRIAN CONLEY**; **SAM GEHRKE**; **MATHIEU LEWIS-ROLLAND**; **KAT MAHONEY**; **SERGIO OLMOS**; **JOHN RUDOFF**; **ALEX MILAN TRACY**; **TUCK WOODSTOCK**; **JUSTIN YAU**; and those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND, a municipal corporation; **JOHN DOES 1-60**, officers of Portland Police Bureau and other agencies working in concert; **U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY**; and **U.S. MARSHALS SERVICE**,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-1035-SI

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AGAINST DEFENDANTS U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY AND U.S. MARSHALS
SERVICE**

EXPEDITED HEARING REQUESTED

MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiffs Index Newspapers LLC (“Portland Mercury”), Doug Brown, Brian Conley, Sam Gehrke, Mathieu Lewis-Rolland, Kat Mahoney, Sergio Olmos, John Rudoff, Alex Milan Tracy, Tuck Woodstock, and Justin Yau hereby move for a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction. This motion is based on Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 and the First and Fourth Amendments to the United States Constitution. Plaintiffs support this motion with the accompanying memorandum of law and the declarations of Mathieu Lewis-Rolland and Garrison Davis and others in the process of being collected and signed at the time of filing of this motion.

Plaintiffs specifically seek an order enjoining Defendant Department of Homeland Security (“DHS”), Defendant U.S. Marshals Service (“USMS”), and their agents and employees (collectively, the “federal agents”) as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

A. Portland’s Demonstrations Over the Murder of George Floyd 3

B. The Court Issues a TRO Against the Police 3

C. Federal Agents Attack Journalists and Legal Observers 3

1. Federal Agents Shoot Plaintiff Lewis-Rolland 4

2. Federal Agents Shoot Journalist Garrison Davis and Assault
Legal Observers..... 6

3. Federal Agents’ Violent Attacks Continue Even as Legal
Action Is Threatened 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF
THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS 8

A. Federal Agents Unlawfully Retaliated Against Plaintiff Lewis-
Rolland 8

1. Mr. Lewis-Rolland Was Engaged in Constitutionally
Protected Activities..... 8

2. Federal Agents’ Use of Violent Force Has Chilled Mr. Lewis-Rolland from
Exercising His First Amendment Rights 10

3. Mr. Lewis-Rolland’s Newsgathering and Reporting Was a
Substantial Motivating Factor in Federal Agents’ Conduct..... 11

B. For Reasons the Court has Already Explained, Federal Agents
Have Unlawfully Denied Access to Journalists and Legal
Observers..... 12

C. The Court Can Grant Equitable Relief Against the Federal
Government 14

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT THE
COURT’S INTERVENTION..... 15

III. THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST AND BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGH
STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS15

A. The Public Has an Unassailable Interest in a Free Press15

B. The Balance of Equities Weighs Strongly in Favor of Plaintiffs.....17

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abudiab v. Georgopoulos</i> , 586 F. App'x 685 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Adkins v. Limtiaco</i> , 537 F. App'x 721 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Ariz. Students' Ass'n v. Ariz. Bd. Of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Barich v. City of Cotati</i> , 2015 WL 6157488 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2015).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Black Lives Matter Seattle—King Cty. v. City of Seattle</i> , 2020 WL 3128299 (W.D. Wash. June 12, 2020).....	10, 15
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	9
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	9
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	9, 12
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>E.V. v. Robinson</i> , 906 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	16
<i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. City of Reno</i> , 747 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	8

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)16

Leigh v. Salazar,
 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012).....passim

McComas v. City of Rohnert Park,
 2017 WL 1209934 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2017).....9

Melendres v. Arpaio,
 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....15

Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cty.,
 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999).....8, 10

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 25416

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (“Press-Enterprise II”),
 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....12, 13

Reed v. Lieurance,
 863 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2017).....13

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....13

Sierra Club v. Trump,
 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019).....14

Sierra Club v. Trump,
 2020 WL 3478900 (9th Cir. June 26, 2020)14, 15

the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....7

Ulrich v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002).....11

United States v. Sherman,
 581 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1978).....9

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....7, 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....14

U.S. Const. amend. I8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(1)(A)3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65.....2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(b)(3).....3

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656.....14

Newsgathering, Press Access, and the First Amendment,
 44 Stan. L. Rev. 927 (1992).....13
